UNIVERSITI

MALAYSIA
KELANTAN

Development of Broiler Chicken Feed Using Black Soldier Fly
Larvae (Hermetia illucens) (BSFL) as Protein Source

By
Aizan Najwa binti Zokifli

F16A0014

A report submitted in fullfillment the requirements for the
degree of Bachelor of Applied Science (Animal Husbandry

Science) with Honours

Faculty of Agro Based Industry
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA KELANTAN

2020



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work embodied in here is the result of my own research except for

the excerpt as cited in the references.

Signature

Student’s Name : Aizan Najwa binti Zokifli
Matric No : F16A0014

Date

Verified by

Supervisor Signature

Supervisor’s Name : Dr. Khairiyah binti Mat

Stamp

Date



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and thanks to Almighty for bestowing upon me some strength which
allows me to complete my Final Year Project successfully, for me to graduate on time.
Personally | would like to thank to all the people who are directly or indirectly involve
throughout this project 1 would like to thanks my supervisor, Dr. Khairiyah binti Mat with
my deepest and sincere gratitude. Without her continuously guidance, assistant and
encouragement throughout all the process in this thesis, this report would have never

accomplished.

Next, an appreciation expresses to all laboratory assistant Mr. Suhaimi Bin Omar, Mr.
Wan Shamsul Amri bin Wan Zainul Abidin, Mr. Qamal bin Othman and Mr. Rohanif bin
Mohamed Ali for their continuous assistant and helps me and my teammates during the
preparation to formulate feed and laboratory session. Special thanks to Mr. Faig bin Ahmad
from Le’ Gaung Enterprise that help in obtaining the result using outsource laboratory and
the raw material supplies who always supplies the needs and managed well all the equipment
needed throughout this project. Not to forget, Mr. Amiruddin bin Wahab and Mr. Muhamad

Faiz, the master students that always helps and guides me for statistical analysis studies.

| also want to dedicate my gratitude to my friend for their help, encourage and
supporting me mentally to cope with the problem that I faced during this project and finally,
my greatest appreciation to my family especially to my beloved father Zokifli bin Awang
Ahmad, my mother Wan Medah bin Wan Ahmad and other family members for their
unbelievable support financially and mentally. They are the most important and treasured
people in my world and | would dedicate this final year project report to them.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Hypothesis

1.5 Scope of Study

1.6 Significance of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW
2.1 Broiler chicken

2.1.1 broiler chicken production and consumption
2.2 Feed formulation

2.2.1 Importance and aspect need to be concerned.

2.2.2 Essential nutrients in broiler chicken feed
2.2.3 Nutrient requirement for broiler chicken
2.2.4 Nutritional value of raw materials used

2.3 Black Soldier Fly Larvae (Hermetia illucens sp)
2.3.1 BSFL life cycle and rearing process

2.3.2 Utilization and potential of BSFL as protein source in feed

worldwide
2.3.3 Nutrients content in BSFL

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Equipment
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Ration Formulation
3.3.2 Proximate analysis of formulated feed
3.3.2a. Moisture analysis
3.3.2b. Crude protein analysis
3.3.2c. Ether extract (fat) analysis
3.3.2d. Crude Fibre analysis

AP OOWNPRE

12
13

14

17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20



3.3.2e. Ash analysis
3.3.2f. Determination of calcium and iron

3.3.3 Calculation of cost benefits
3.3.4 Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Ingredients used and the nutrient content

4.2 Ration formulation for a starter phase and the recommendation
4.3 Ration formulation for a grower phase and recommendation

4.4 Ration formulation for a finisher phase and recommendation

4.5 Chemical composition of formulated feed with different inclusion
of defatted BSFL meal.

4.6 Cost analysis and Cost benefit of the feeds.

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

21
21

22
22

23
24
31
35
40

46
49
50
51

55
59



NO.
2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4

3.3.1
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
Al
A2
A3
A4

LIST OF TABLES

Six essential nutrients and their importance and effect of lacking

or excessing

Broiler performance for males from a day old chick to finisher stage
Gross energy (GE)_(MJ/kg), lysine (% m/m) and methionine (% m/m)
of various form of BSFL

Comparison of chemical composition contain in different species of
insects
Diet specification of Cobb broiler chicken from starter to finisher stage

Ingredients with the nutritional value from Excel
Nutritional value for defatted BSFL meal

Feed formulation for Starter 0% of defatted BSFL

Feed formulation for Starter 20% of defatted BSFL

Feed formulation for Starter 40% of defatted BSFL

Feed formulation for Starter 60% of defatted BSFL

Feed formulation for Grower 0%

Feed formulation for Grower 20%

Feed formulation for Grower 40%

Feed formulation for Grower 60%

Feed formulation for Finisher 0%

Feed formulation for Finisher 20%

Feed formulation for Finisher 40%

Feed formulation for Finisher 60%

Chemical composition contained in starter feed.

Chemical composition contained in grower feed.
Chemical composition contained in finisher feed.

The price of feed for every phase and treatments (RM/kQ)
Cost Benefit of the feeds by treatments.

Total ingredients used every phase for all treatments
Proximate analysis result for all treatments in starter phase
Proximate analysis result for all treatments in grower phase
Proximate analysis result for all treatments in finisher phase

PAGE

10
14

15

17
22
22
23
25
26
27
30
31
32
33
35
37
38
39
41
43
45
46
47
54
55
56
57



NO.
2.1
2.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13

4.14

4.15

Bl
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7
B8B
B9
B10
B1l
B12
B13
B14
B15
B16

LIST OF FIGURES

Market age and weight changes since 1925 until 2010
Commercial broiler production from 20017 until 2013
Ingredient composition in Starter 0% feed formulation
Ingredient composition in Starter 20% feed formulation
Ingredient composition in Starter 40% feed formulation
Ingredient composition in Starter 60% feed formulation
Ingredient composition in Grower 0% feed formulation.
Ingredient composition in Grower 20% feed formulation.
Ingredient composition in Grower 40% feed formulation.
Ingredient composition in Grower 60% feed formulation.
Ingredient composition in Finisher 0% feed formulation
Ingredient composition in Finisher 20% feed formulation
Ingredient composition in Finisher 40% feed formulation
Ingredient composition in Finisher 60% feed formulation

Comparison of Proximate analysis result between treatment in
starter phase

Comparison of Proximate analysis result between treatment in
grower phase

Comparison of Proximate analysis result between treatment in
Finisher phase

Raw material

Fish meal

Preparation of feed formulation
Vacuumed-pack starter feed

Mixing feeds

Formulated feed sample before palletized
Palletized grower and finisher feed sample
Chemicals for Kjeldahl experiment
Soxtec machine

Fat obtained from the sample

Sample in crucible

Sample in furnace for ash analysis
Syringe filter for AAS

Samples being analyzed in AAS machine
Samples in oven for dry matter analysis
Sample after dry matter analysis

vi

PAGE

24
25
26
27
31
32
33
34
36
37
38
39
41

43

45

58
58
58
58
59
59
59
59
59
59
60
60
60
60
60
60



BSFL
GM
FCR
DCP
ME
GE

CcP
Na
Ca
Meth

Cys

VA
EE
NFE
MC
DM
STE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

Black Soldier Fly Larvae
Genetic Modified

Feed Conversion Ratio
Dicalcium phosphate
Metabolizable Energy
Gross Energy

Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
Crude Protein

Sodium

Calcium

Methionine

Cysteine

Nitrogen

Volume of acid used
Ether Extract

Nitrogen Free Extract
Moisture Content

Dry Matter

Standard Error

Vii



Development of Broiler Chicken Feed Using Black Soldier Fly Larvae
(Hermetia illucens) (BSFL) as Protein Source.

ABSTRACT

The expand of poultry industry especially for broiler chicken due to gaining in white meat
consumption by human give a good effect to poultry feed manufacturer. However, in poultry
industry, the price of raw material become the main problem especially the price of protein
source is. Due to this matter, the aim for this study was to determine the optimum inclusion
using Black Soldier Fly Larvae (Hermetia illucen spp) (BSFL) as protein source to substitute
or lessen the use of fish meal and soybean. In this study, the feed formulation for male Cobb
sp. breed chicken was done using Microsoft Excel which was equipped the nutrient data for
each ingredients. The feed was formulated according male Cobb sp. requirement with
different inclusion of defatted BSFL which were 0%, 20%, 40% and 60% for every phase
starter, grower and finisher. The feed was formulated in mash form for starter and pelleted
for grower and finisher to enhance the palatability. The cost and composition of ration
formulations were recorded. All 12 ration formulation were then analyzed to identify the
nutrient and chemical composition content. The data was analyzed using one way Anova
method and Tukey test. For starter, treatment 40% was the best formulation as it had the
highest ME compared to others while for grower, treatments 20% was the closest ration with
the recommendation same goes with treatment 60% that has highest ME which is good for
finisher in order to gain weight and carcass. For cost benefit analysis, treatment 20% has the
best cost benefits among all.

Keywords: Black soldier Fly Larvae, Feed formulation, Feed cost, Nutrient requirement

viii



Pengembangan Makanan Ayam Pedaging Menggunakan Larva Lalat
Askar Hitam Sebagai Sumber Protein

ABSTRAK

Perkembangan industri unggas terutamanya untuk ayam pedaging yang disebabkan oleh
penggunaan daging putih oleh manusia memberi kesan yang baik kepada pengeluar makanan
ternakan ayam. Walau bagaimanapun, dalam industri unggas, harga bahan mentah menjadi
masalah utama terutama harga sumber protein. Oleh itu, tujuan kajian ini adalah untuk
mengetahui kemasukan optimum menggunakan Larva Lalat Askar Hitam (Hermetia illucen
spp) (BSFL) sebagai sumber protein untuk menggantikan atau mengurangkan penggunaan
mil ikan dan mil soya. Dalam kajian ini, rumusan suapan untuk ayam jantan Cobb sp. telah
dilakukan dengan menggunakan Microsoft Excel yang dilengkapi data nutrien untuk setiap
bahan. Rumusan makanan telah dibuat mengikut keperluan nutrient ayam jantan Cobb sp.
dengan kemasukan berlainan BSFL iaitu 0%, 20%, 40% dan 60% untuk setiap fasa
permulaan, pembesaran dan penyudahan. Makanan telah diformulasikan dalam bentuk dedak
untuk pemula dan palet untuk fasa pembesaran dan penyudahan untuk meningkatkan
penerimaan makanan. Kos dan komposisi formulasi catuan telah direkodkan. Semua 12
rumusan makanan kemudian dianalisis untuk mengenal pasti kandungan komposisi nutrien
dan kimia. Data juga dianalisis menggunakan analisis statistik. Untuk permulaan, rawatan
40% adalah formula terbaik kerana ia mempunyai ME tertinggi berbanding dengan yang lain
manakala untuk makanan fasa pembesaran, rawatan 20% adalah yang paling hampir dengan
nutrient cadangan yang diperlukan. Sama juga rawatan 60% yang mempunyai ME tertinggi
yang baik untuk fasa penyudahan untuk meningkatkan berat badan dan karkas. Untuk analisis
manfaat kos, rawatan 20% mempunyai manfaat kos terbaik di kalangan semua.

Keywords: Larva Lalat Askar Hitam, Formulasi Makanan, Kos Makanan, Keperluan
Nutrien



UNIVERSITI
MALAYSIA
KELANTAN





