

Development of Broiler Chicken Feed Using Black Soldier Fly Larvae (*Hermetia illucens*) (BSFL) as Protein Source

By

Aizan Najwa binti Zo<mark>kifli</mark>

F16A0014

A report submitted in fullfillment the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Applied Science (Animal Husbandry Science) with Honours

> Faculty of Agro Based Industry UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA KELANTAN

> > 2020

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work embodied in here is the result of my own research except for the excerpt as cited in the references.

Signature		
Student's Name	: Aizan Najwa binti Zokifli	
Matric No	: F16A0014	
Date	:	
Verified by		

UNIVERSITI

Supervisor Sig	nature
Supervisor's Na	ame : Dr. Khairiyah binti Mat
Stamp	
Date	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and thanks to Almighty for bestowing upon me some strength which allows me to complete my Final Year Project successfully, for me to graduate on time. Personally I would like to thank to all the people who are directly or indirectly involve throughout this project 1 would like to thanks my supervisor, Dr. Khairiyah binti Mat with my deepest and sincere gratitude. Without her continuously guidance, assistant and encouragement throughout all the process in this thesis, this report would have never accomplished.

Next, an appreciation expresses to all laboratory assistant Mr. Suhaimi Bin Omar, Mr. Wan Shamsul Amri bin Wan Zainul Abidin, Mr. Qamal bin Othman and Mr. Rohanif bin Mohamed Ali for their continuous assistant and helps me and my teammates during the preparation to formulate feed and laboratory session. Special thanks to Mr. Faiq bin Ahmad from Le' Gaung Enterprise that help in obtaining the result using outsource laboratory and the raw material supplies who always supplies the needs and managed well all the equipment needed throughout this project. Not to forget, Mr. Amiruddin bin Wahab and Mr. Muhamad Faiz, the master students that always helps and guides me for statistical analysis studies.

I also want to dedicate my gratitude to my friend for their help, encourage and supporting me mentally to cope with the problem that I faced during this project and finally, my greatest appreciation to my family especially to my beloved father Zokifli bin Awang Ahmad, my mother Wan Medah bin Wan Ahmad and other family members for their unbelievable support financially and mentally. They are the most important and treasured people in my world and I would dedicate this final year project report to them.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CONTENT	PAGE
DECLARATION		i
ACKNOWLE <mark>DGEMEN</mark> T		ii
TABLE OF C <mark>ONTENT</mark> S		iii-iv
LIST OF TABLES		v
LIST OF FIGURES		vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	AND SYMBOLS	vii
ABSTRACT		viii
ABSTRAK		ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCT	FION	
1.1 Research Background		1
1.2 Problem Statement		2
1.3 Objectives		3
1.4 Hypothesis		3
1.5 Scope of Study		4
1.6 Significance of Study		
CHAPIER 2 LITERITURI	E REVIEW	
2.1 Broller chicken	luction and concumption	5
2.1.1 broner chicken prod	luction and consumption	3
2.2 Feed formulation	act pand to be concerned	7
2.2.1 Importance and aspe	n broiler chicken feed	8
2.2.2 Essential nutrients in 2.2.3 Nutrient requirement	n broner chicken	0 10
2.2.5 Nutritional value of	raw materials used	10
2.3 Black Soldier Fly Larvae	(Hermetia illucens sn)	12
2.3 1 BSFL life cycle and	rearing process	12
2.3.1 DSFE file cycle and 2.3.2 Utilization and pote	ential of BSFL as protein source in feed	13
worldwide	shall of DSTE as protein source in reed	15
2.3.3 Nutrients content in	BSFL	14
CHAPTER 3 METHODOI	OGY	
3.1 Materials		17
3.2 Equipment		17
3.3 Methods		18
3.3.1 Ration Formulation		18
3.3.2 Proximate analysis of	of formulated feed	18
3.3.2a. Moisture analysis		19
3.3.2b. Crude protein anal	ysis	19
3.3.2c. Ether extract (fat) a	analysis	20
3.3.2d. Crude Fibre analys	sis	20

3.3.2e. Ash analysis	21
3.3.2f. Determination of calcium and iron	21
3 3 3 Calculation of cost benefits	22
3 3 4 Data Analysis	22
5.5.4 Data Analysis	
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Ingredients used and the nutrient content	23
4.2 Ration formulation for a starter phase and the recommendation	24
4.3 Ration formulation for a grower phase and recommendation	31
4.4 Ration formulation for a finisher phase and recommendation	35
4.5 Chemical composition of formulated feed with different inclusion	40
of defatted BSFL meal.	
4.6 Cost analysis and Cost benefit of the feeds.	46
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION	
5.1 Conclusion	49
5.2 Recommendation	50
REFERENCES	51
APPENDIX A	55
APPENDIX B	59

UNIVERSITI

MALAYSIA

KELANTAN

LIST OF TABLES

NO.		PAGE
2.1	Six essential nutrients and their importance and effect of lacking or excessing	8
2.2	Broiler performance for males from a day old chick to finisher stage	10
2.3	Gross energy (GE)_(MJ/kg), lysine (% m/m) and methionine (% m/m) of various form of BSFL	14
2.4	Comparison of chemical composition contain in different species of insects	15
3.3.1	Diet specification of Cobb broiler chicken from starter to finisher stage	17
4.1	Ingredients with the nutritional value from Excel	22
4.2	Nutritional value for defatted BSFL meal	22
4.3	Feed formulation for Starter 0% of defatted BSFL	23
4.4	Feed formulation for Starter 20% of defatted BSFL	25
4.5	Feed formulation for Starter 40% of defatted BSFL	26
4.6	Feed formulation for Starter 60% of defatted BSFL	27
4.7	Feed formulation for Grower 0%	30
4.8	Feed fo <mark>rmulation f</mark> or Grower 20%	31
4.9	Feed fo <mark>rmulation f</mark> or Grower 40%	32
4.10	Feed formulation for Grower 60%	33
4.11	Feed formulation for Finisher 0%	35
4.12	Feed formulation for Finisher 20%	37
4.13	Feed formulation for Finisher 40%	38
4.14	Feed formulation for Finisher 60%	39
4.15	Chemical composition contained in starter feed.	41
4.16	Chemical composition contained in grower feed.	43
4.17	Chemical composition contained in finisher feed.	45
4.18	The price of feed for every phase and treatments (RM/kg)	46
4.19	Cost Benefit of the feeds by treatments.	47
A1	Total ingredients used every phase for all treatments	54
A2	Proximate analysis result for all treatments in starter phase	55
A3	Proximate analysis result for all treatments in grower phase	56
A4	Proximate analysis result for all treatments in finisher phase	57
	Y Y Y Y A A Y PY A A Y	

LIST OF FIGURES

NO.		PAGE
2.1	Market age and weight changes since 1925 until 2010	5
2.2	Commercial broiler production from 20017 until 2013	5
4.1	Ingredient composition in Starter 0% feed formulation	24
4.2	Ingredient composition in Starter 20% feed formulation	25
4.3	Ingredient composition in Starter 40% feed formulation	26
4.4	Ingredient composition in Starter 60% feed formulation	27
4.5	Ingredient composition in Grower 0% feed formulation.	31
4.6	Ingredient composition in Grower 20% feed formulation.	32
4.7	Ingredient composition in Grower 40% feed formulation.	33
4.8	Ingredient composition in Grower 60% feed formulation.	34
4.9	Ingredient composition in Finisher 0% feed formulation	36
4.10	Ingredient composition in Finisher 20% feed formulation	37
4.11	Ingredient composition in Finisher 40% feed formulation	38
4.12	Ingredient composition in Finisher 60% feed formulation	39
4.13	Comparison of Proximate analysis result between treatment in	41
	starter phase	
4.14	Comparison of Proximate analysis result between treatment in	43
4 15	Comparison of Proximate analysis result between treatment in	45
7.15	Finisher phase	т.Э
B1	Raw material	58
B2	Fish meal	58
B3	Preparation of feed formulation	58
B4	Vacuumed-pack starter feed	58
B5	Mixing feeds	59
B6	Formulated feed sample before palletized	59
B7	Palletized grower and finisher feed sample	59
B8B	Chemicals for Kjeldahl experiment	59
B9	Soxtec machine	59
B10	Fat obtained from the sample	59
B11	Sample in crucible	60
B12	Sample in furnace for ash analysis	60
B13	Syringe filter for AAS	60
B14	Samples being analyzed in AAS machine	60
B15	Samples in oven for dry matter analysis	60
B16	Sample after dry matter analysis	60

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

BSFL	Black Soldier Fly Larvae
GM	Genetic Modified
FCR	Feed Conversion Ratio
DCP	Dicalcium phosphate
ME	Metabolizable Energy
GE	Gross Energy
AAS	Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
СР	Crude Protein
Na	Sodium
Ca	Calcium
Meth	Methionine
Cys	Cysteine
Ν	Nitrogen
VA	Volume of acid used
EE	Ether Extract
NFE	Nitrogen Free Extract
MC	Moisture Content
DM	Dry Matter
STE	Standard Error

KELANTAN

Development of Broiler Chicken Feed Using Black Soldier Fly Larvae (Hermetia illucens) (BSFL) as Protein Source.

ABSTRACT

The expand of poultry industry especially for broiler chicken due to gaining in white meat consumption by human give a good effect to poultry feed manufacturer. However, in poultry industry, the price of raw material become the main problem especially the price of protein source is. Due to this matter, the aim for this study was to determine the optimum inclusion using Black Soldier Fly Larvae (Hermetia illucen spp) (BSFL) as protein source to substitute or lessen the use of fish meal and soybean. In this study, the feed formulation for male Cobb sp. breed chicken was done using Microsoft Excel which was equipped the nutrient data for each ingredients. The feed was formulated according male Cobb sp. requirement with different inclusion of defatted BSFL which were 0%, 20%, 40% and 60% for every phase starter, grower and finisher. The feed was formulated in mash form for starter and pelleted for grower and finisher to enhance the palatability. The cost and composition of ration formulations were recorded. All 12 ration formulation were then analyzed to identify the nutrient and chemical composition content. The data was analyzed using one way Anova method and Tukey test. For starter, treatment 40% was the best formulation as it had the highest ME compared to others while for grower, treatments 20% was the closest ration with the recommendation same goes with treatment 60% that has highest ME which is good for finisher in order to gain weight and carcass. For cost benefit analysis, treatment 20% has the best cost benefits among all.

Keywords: Black soldier Fly Larvae, Feed formulation, Feed cost, Nutrient requirement



Pengembangan Makanan Ayam Pedaging Menggunakan Larva Lalat Askar Hitam Sebagai Sumber Protein

ABSTRAK

Perkembangan industri unggas terutamanya untuk ayam pedaging yang disebabkan oleh penggunaan daging putih oleh manusia memberi kesan yang baik kepada pengeluar makanan ternakan ayam. Walau bagaimanapun, dalam industri unggas, harga bahan mentah menjadi masalah utama terutama harga sumber protein. Oleh itu, tujuan kajian ini adalah untuk mengetahui kemasukan optimum menggunakan Larva Lalat Askar Hitam (Hermetia illucen spp) (BSFL) sebagai sumber protein untuk menggantikan atau mengurangkan penggunaan mil ikan dan mil soya. Dalam kajian ini, rumusan suapan untuk ayam jantan Cobb sp. telah dilakukan dengan menggunakan Microsoft Excel yang dilengkapi data nutrien untuk setiap bahan. Rumusan makanan telah dibuat mengikut keperluan nutrient ayam jantan Cobb sp. dengan kemasukan berlainan BSFL iaitu 0%, 20%, 40% dan 60% untuk setiap fasa permulaan, pembesaran dan penyudahan. Makanan telah diformulasikan dalam bentuk dedak untuk pemula dan palet untuk fasa pembesaran dan penyudahan untuk meningkatkan penerimaan makanan. Kos dan komposisi formulasi catuan telah direkodkan. Semua 12 rumusan makanan kemudian dianalisis untuk mengenal pasti kandungan komposisi nutrien dan kimia. Data juga dianalisis menggunakan analisis statistik. Untuk permulaan, rawatan 40% adalah formula terbaik kerana ia mempunyai ME tertinggi berbanding dengan yang lain manakala untuk makanan fasa pembesaran, rawatan 20% adalah yang paling hampir dengan nutrient cadangan yang diperlukan. Sama juga rawatan 60% yang mempunyai ME tertinggi yang baik untuk fasa penyudahan untuk meningkatkan berat badan dan karkas. Untuk analisis manfaat kos, rawatan 20% mempunyai manfaat kos terbaik di kalangan semua.

Keywords: Larva Lalat Askar Hitam, Formulasi Makanan, Kos Makanan, Keperluan Nutrien





UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA KELANTAN